RECEIVED

1:34 pm, Jun 18, 2012

Barbara Jakub
Alameda County Environmental Health Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway : Environmental Health

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: BPS Reprographics (Formerly City Blue Print)
RWQCB Case #01-0210
1700 Jefferson St
Oakland CA, 94612

Dear Barbara Jakub,

BPS had directed MACTEC to provide, on our behalf, professional environmental consulting
services to the best of their ability. To the best of my knowledge the information in this report
is accurate and all local Agency and/or Regional Water Quality Control Board regulations and
guidelines have been followed.

This report was prepared by MACTEC and BPS has relied on their advice and assistance. |
declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.

Sincerely,

Authorized Representative

Attachment: Report
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MACTEC

January 5, 2007

Mr. David Blain ,

BPS Reprographic Services

945 Bryant Street

San Francisco, California 94103

Subject: Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Report
Third Quarter 2006
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California
MACTEC Project No. 4097041918 01

Dear Mr. Blain:

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc. (MACTEC) preseats this quarterly status letter-report on the
groundwater monitoring and remedial activities at the BPS Reprographic Services (BPS) facility located
at 1700 Jefferson Street in Oakland, California (Plate 1), Information presented in this letter-report
represents groundwater conditions at the subject site during the Third Quarter 2006 (July through
September), and was prepared to satisfy the quarterly groundwater monitoring requirements of the
Alameda County Department of Health Care Services (ACHCS).

BACKGROUND

Three underground gasoline storage tanks were removed from the property in 1987, and a preliminary soil
and groundwater investigation indicated that a release of fuel into the subsurface had occurred.
Subsequent investigation indicated the presence of free phase hydrocarbons (FPH) in groundwater
beneath the site and a local groundwater gradient. direction that ranges from north-nortlnwvest to west,

The existing groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6) and extraction wells
(MW-1A and MW-4) are shown on Plate |. Groundwater extraction and freatment began in 1992, The
treatment system consisted of an oil-water separator that removed the FPH, a 3,000-gallon bioreactor tank
for treatment by hydrocarbon reducing microbes, and three granular activated carbon vessels. The treated
water was discharged under a wastewater discharge permit from the East Bay Municipal Utility District to
the sanitary sewer. During its operation, the treatment system processed approximately 1,385,490 gallons
of groundwater and an estimated 5,062 pounds of FPH were recovered.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc.
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 » Pataluma, CA 94854
707-793-3800 ¢ Fax: 707-793-3900
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By 1999, the oil-water separator was no fonger recovering FPH and FPH was no longer present in any of
the groundwater monitoring wells. In June of 1999, as approved by the ACHCS, groundwater extraction
and treatiment ceased. In September 1999, MACTEC implemented in-situ bioremediation using ORC™ in
treatment wells MW-TA, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5. The ORC™ is contained in fabric “socks” which
release oxygen over time to encourage aerobic microbes to metabolize the hydrocarbons. As described in
the Groundwater Monitoring Plan, the ORC™ socks were removed from the treatment wells two weeks
before each quarterly groundwater monitoring event, then replaced after sampling is complete. fn-sitit
bioremediation continued until the Fourth Quarter 2002. In late 2002 and earty 2003, MACTEC removed
the ORC™ socks from the monitoring wells, as requested by the ACHCS in their letter dated

September 27, 2002. Since then, the ORC has not been replaced; however, quarterly monitoring has
continued. :

THIRD QUARTER 2006 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On September 13, 2006, MACTEC conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring of MW-1, MW-3,
MW-5, and MW-6 (Plate 1) using a non-purge method, in accordance with the SFBRWQCB January 31,
1997 letter Urilization of Non-Purge Approach for Sampling of Monitoring Wells Impacted by Petroleum
Hydrocarbons, BTEX and MTBE, file No. 1123.64.

Table 1 shows groundwater ficld parameters, including DO, collected prior to sampling. During the Third
quarter 2006 event, the DO concentrations ranged from 0.6 mg/L in MW-1.to 1.5 mg/L. in MW-5,
MACTEC will continue to monitor DO in these wells.

Prior to sampling, MACTEC measured the depth to groundwater from the top of casing (TOC) of wells
MW-1, MW.3, MW-5, and MW-6 using an electronic water level indicator. Current and historical
measurements and calculated groundwater elevations are displayed on Plate 2 and tabulated in Table 2.
As shown in Table 2, the groundwater surface elevation decreased an average of 0.47 feet across the site,
as compared to last quarter’s measurements. Groundwater elevations at the site have generally been
increasing since groundwater monitoring began. MACTEC will continue to monitor groundwater
elevations in these wells.

The groundwater elevation contours shown on Plate 3 were drawn using the September 13, 2006
groundwater measurements from MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6. Based on the groundwater
elevations, the groundwater gradient is approximately 0.005 ft/ft. The direction of flow appears to be in
the west-northwesterly direction. '

Immediately after sample collection, MACTEC labeled and stored the samples in a cooler with ice. The
groundwater samples were kept chilled until submitted to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory (Sequoia), a
California state-certified laboratory (CA ELAP Certificate #2374}, under chain-of-custody protocol for
the following analyses:

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified.




January 5, 2007
4097041918 01

Mr. David Blain

BPS Reprographic Services
Page 3

e DBenzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) in accordance with EPA Method 8020,

o Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) in accordance with EPA Method 8020 with confirmation of
detections by EPA Method 8260.

¢ Ethylene dichloride (EDC) by EPA Method §260.

Historical analytical results for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE collected through September 29, 1999 are
shown in Table 3. Third Quarter 2006 analytical vesults for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, and EDC are
displayed on Plate 4. Analytical resulis collected since September 29, 1999 are shown in Table 4 and

presented graphically on Plates 5a, 5b, and 5c. The certified analytical reports (CARs) are presented in
Appendix A.

DISCUSSION
As shown in Table 4 and Plates 5a, 5b, and 5c¢, Third Quarter 2006 monitoring event concentrations of
TPHg and BTEX are within the range of historical concentrations of these compounds. The range of

chemical concentrations detected in samples collected during the Third Quarter 2006 event are as follows:

s TPHg ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.05 milligrams (mg/L; MW-6) to 20 mg/l
(MW-1),

¢ Benzene ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 micrograms per liter {ug/L; MW-6)
to 4,500 ug/L (MW-1). :

¢ Toluene ranged from non-detectable with a detection [imit of 0.5 ug/L. (MW-6) to 3,900 ug/L. (MW-1).

« FEthylbenzene ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 ug/lL, (MW-6) to 400 ug/L.
(MW-1).

¢ Total Xylenes ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 ug/L (MW-6) to 1,400 ug/L
(MW-1).

¢« MTBE was not detected in samples from any of the groundwater monitoring wells this quarter, with
detection limits ranging from 2.5 ug/L. (MW-6) to 250 ug/L (MW-1).

¢ EDC was detected in MW-1 at a concentration of 260 ug/l. and in MW-5 af a concentration 55 ng/L.
An overview of recent concentration trends observed in each monitoring well is presented below.

As indicated on Plate 5a, chemical concentrations at MW-1 peaked during the Second Quarter 2003
monitoring event, decreased to unusually low levels during the Third Quarter 2005, and increased again

through the First Quarter 2006. Third Quarter 2006 concentrations of T1PHg, benzene and toluene in
MW-1 have all decreased since the First and Second Quarter 2006. Third Quarter 2006 concentrations of
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ethylbenzene and total xylenes in MW-1 have all increased since the Second Quarter 2006 but are still
below recent First Quarter 2006 peak values.

As indicated on Plate 5b, significant spikes in TPHg, ethylbenezene, toluene, and xylenes concentrations
occurred in MW-3 during the Second Quarter 2003 monitoring event and spikes in benzene in MW-3
occurred during the Fourth Guarter 2004 and Third Quarter 2005 monitoring events. However, since
Second Quarter 2004, the overall concentrations in MW-3 have been low and relatively stable. Third
Quarter 2006 concentration data in MW-3 indicate a slight increase in TPHg and BTEX compared to
Second Quarter 2006 data. ‘

As indicated on Plate 5S¢, chemical concentrations in MW-5 increased significantly in the Third Quarter
2003 and remained elevated through the Third Quarter 2005. Since then, TPHg and BTTIX
concentrations have followed decreasing trends with historical lows monitored during the First and
Second Quarter 2006. Third Quarter 2006 TPHg and BTEX concentrations were elevated compared to
Second Quarter 2006 but remain low compared to historical values.

Typically, groundwater collected from MW-6 contains no detectable concentrations of TPHg or BTEX
compounds. Third Quarter 2006 monitoring data for MW-6 indicates no TPHg or BTEX compounds
were detected in this well. MW-6 will continue to be monitored for these analytes.

Beginning in the Fourth Quarter 2002, EDC was added o the list of analytes monitored at MW-1 and
MW-5. The current concentrations of EDC detected in MW-1 and MW-5 (260 ug/L and 55 ug/L,
respectively) represent an increase from the Second Quarter 2006 non-detectable results, but are similar to
concentrations detected during previous quarters. EDC coneentrations in both wells remain within their
respective historical concentration ranges.

RECOMMENDATIONS

MACTEC recommends continued groundwater monitoring at the Site to satisfy the quarterly groundwater
monitoring requirements of the ACHCS and continued evaluation of monitoring parameters for more
favorable conditions under which to make a monitoring frequency reduction request. MACTEC
recommends that BPS send a copy of this report to the following address:

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County

Environmental Health Services

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suitc 250
Alameda, California, 94502-6577

While under contract to BPS, MACTEC will continue to provide quarterly groundwater monitoring and
reporting as required by ACHCS.
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If you have any questions, please contact David S. Nanstad at (415) 278-2118.
Yours very truly,
MACTEC ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING, INC.

/

David S. Nanstad, REA
_Project Engineer

C

Richar
Principal Sciegtist

DSN/mlb:MBG62061.doc-BPS

Attachments:  Table | — Groundwater Parameters
Table 2 — Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 3 — Historical Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results - Using Purge Method
Table 4 — Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results

Plate 1 — Site Map

Plate 2 — Groundwater Elevation Daila

Plate 3 — Groundwater Contours

Plate 4 — TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and EDC Concentrations in Groundwater
Plate 5a — MW-1 BTEX and DO Results

Plate 5b - MW-3 BTEX and DO Results

Plate 5¢ - MW-5 BTEX and DO Results

Appendix A — Laboratory Reports
Appendix B ~ Groundwater Sampling Forms
Table BI. Sample Location/Sample Description Cross-Reference
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Table 1.
Groundwater Parameters
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
4700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

.Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L) MW-1 MW-3 MW-5 MWV-6
9/29/1999 29 1.7 0.4 1.3
11/5/£999 4.0 10.3 40 23
112211999 1.8 2.4 20 32
1/28/2000 2.9 34 36 22
2/11/2000 2.5 2.3 1.8 153
51122000 2.0 7.4 24 1.7
5/30/2000 1.9 26 18 3.2
9/1/2000 2.9 3.4 2.3 27
9/15/2000 2.0 1.8 2.2 3.3
11/9/2000 NA 50 53 NA
11/17/2000 31 42 34 6.0
3/15/2001 2.0 7.0 1.4 2.1
47212001 .o 0.8 2.0 1.0
6/1/2001 0.2 0.2 6.6 0.3
6/28/2001 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.7
8/16/2001 ) 0.5 6.5 L6 - 0.8
$/30/2001 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.5
1211412601 ' 0.0 3.8 2.2 0.2
12/26/2001 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2
41102002 0.6 0.6 0.2 _ 04
41232002 0.3 0.4 0.9 0.5
6/3/2002 0.4 52 4.3 0.7
611412002 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3
8/5/2002 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4
8/14/2002 0.3 03 04 0.6
12/6/2002 ‘ 1.0 0.9 NA'! 0.6
12/27/2002 0.9 1.0 NA? 1.2
4/1/2003 0.3 1.1 NA Na!
77142003 7.7 1.7 Na? 72
9/24/2003 6.3 7.2 0.6 0.9
12/29/2003 0.2 0.3 _ 0.6 0.6
5/18/2004 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4
6/30/2004 0.4 0.7 .- 05 !
9/23/2004 4.6 1.0 12 1.8
12/28/2004 0.4 0.2 0.3 43
3/16/2005 ' ' 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.5
6/23/2005 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.6
9/9/2005 0.6 0.6 0.7 11
12/2/2005 1.5 2.0 1.1 0.9
32472006 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.9
. 612972006 . 1.1 1.1 0.7 1.2
9/13/2606 0.6 1.0 1.5 1l
. Pl
Approved :

DN4097041918.01/Tables3Q06.xls MACTEC 1of4



Table 1.
Groundwater Parameters
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Qakland, California

REDOX (mvolis) MW-1 MW-3 W5 MW-6
5/30/2000 - 322 197 -128 203
911512000 269 3 -39 206
11/17/2600 64 178 296 230
47212601 -194 26 36 102
6/28/2001 310 283 -360 107
83042001 NA' NA! Na' Nal
12/26/2001 12 It 11 1
4232002 3 62 299 158
6/14/2002 0 245 215 254
812012002 294 315 238 228
12/2712002 315 -357 NA? -12
411/2603° -82 75 NA? 172
M72003° 212 230 NA® 227
9/24/2003" -166 -300 -183 50
12/29/2003° 329 -198 269 114
5/18/2004 -309 -189 248 115
6/30/2004 270 343 -165 104
9£23/2004 314 284 162 96
12/28/2004 303 101 110 127
3/16/2005 ' -36 -50 162 177
6/23/2005 225 42 117 t69
9/9/2005 -30 -52 -152 93
12/2/2005 26 -141 -108 20
312412006 -179 118 -112 37
6/29/2606 202 2182 -151 6
9/13/2006 270 -257 222 36
Temperature (deg F) MW-1 MW-3 . MW-5 MW-6
9/20/1999 _ 67.0 726 67.7 73.3
11/22/1999 66.4 . 629 65.0 69.3
201142000 61.3 63.2 62.0 68.5
513042000 ’ 777 748 76.3 762
9/15/2000 64.4 64.3 64.7 67.0
11/17/2000 54.5 58.1 68.1 65.9
4/2/2001 63.5 64.9 6.2 66.4
6/28/2001 73.0 7.2 747 743
/3072001 748 77.6 783 78.7
12/26/2001 65.7 653 65.8 65.1
4/23/2002 6.4 69.8 37.1 71.6
6/14/2002 66.7 61.5 66.7 63.0
8/20/2002 646 67.6 66.2 68.0
12/27/2602 41.7 42.5 NA” 41.7
4/1/2603° 54.6 67.6 NA? 68.0
712003 79.4 30.3 NA? 81.9
0/24/2003" 5.1 67.1 657 63.5

DN4097041918.01/Tables3Q06.x1s MACTEC 2of 4




Table 1.
Groundwater Parameters
BPS Heprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, Catifornia

Temperature (deg¥) MW-1 MYW-3 MW-5 MW-4
12/29/2003° 65.0 67.5 67.1 68.0
5/18/2004 -69.0 69.0 63.0 63.0
6/30/2004 55.8 63.0 69.1 70.0
9/23/2004 67.6 69.3 68.9 74.5
12/28/2004 60.3 60.4 58.2 62.6
16/2005 63.3 66.0 64.4 66.0
6/23/2005 64.4 66.7 65.8 66.9
9/912005 69.0 70.3 69.8 710
12/2/2005 51.5 637 62.2 62.1
3424120606 63.7 66.4 65.3 62.6
6/29/2606 69.3 68.2 71.2 72.1
9/13/2006 64.3 66.6 65.7 68.5
pH MW-1 MW-3 MW-5 MW-6
9/29/1999 8.4 85 - 8.4 8.4
112211999 6.9 8.4 5.8 6.3
2/11/2000 6.8 - 6.9 6.3 6.7
5/30/2000 7.0 7.4 1.5 7.6
9/15/2000 7.1 75 5.8 6.6
11/17/2000 7.4 7.7 7.1 73
4/2/2001 7.0 6.5 7.1 7.0
6/28/2001 : 6.9 6.7 6.3 6.8
813042001 7.9 19 7.9 3.4
12/26/2001 6.2 6.9 7.1 57
4/23/2002 6.9 7.0 6.9 6.9
6/14/2002 7.1 72 7.1 6.9
8/20/2002 NA! 6.9 Na! 6.9
12/27/2002 6.3 6.4 NA? 6.5
41172003° 6.9 7.1 NA® 6.7
71172003 7.4 16 Na? 7.7
9£24/2003° 7.1 7.3 7.3 7.2
12/29/2003° 6.7 6.5 6.5 6.7
5/182004 6.7 6.5 6.7 6.5
£/30/2004 6.6 6.6 6.3 Na!
9/23/2004 6.7 6.6 : 6.5 6.5
12/28/2004 6.5 53 " 66 63
3/16/2005 6.3 5.7 53 6.2
6/23/2005 5.4 6.1 6.5 6.6
9/0/2005 6.5 6.1 6.1 7.0
12212005 . . 6.5 5.9 16 7.1
342412006 7.1 76 6.8 7.4
6/29/2606 6.5 6.1 73 7.0
9/1312006 6.9 7.4 6.6 3.3

DN4097041918.01/Tables3Q06.xIs MACTEC 3ofd



Table 1.
Groundwater Parameters
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

Specific Conductance (1S/cm} MW-1 MW-3

MW-5 MW-6
9/29/1999 976 330 1,577 966
11/22/1999 1,004 1,500 1,352 1,038
2112000 992 1,327 1,275 1,149
5/30/2000 845 1,020 758 924
9/15/2000 800 917 989 1,009
111742000 785 970 742 836
4/2/2001 . 725 365 839 821
6/28/2001 1080 704 876 1021
8/30/2001 924 ' 10t5 975 931
12/26/2001 8438 496 333 891
412312002 922 601 848 977
6/14/2002 932 767 810 961
812002002 1015 809 891 985
§2/27/2002 956 791 NA? 903
4172003 1128 800 NA 1021
77172003* 1620 690 NA? 970
9/24/2003° 951 697 987 890
12/29£2003° 1143 196 993 934
5/18/2004 1060 692 922 1037
6/30/2004 1006 725 970 962
9/23/2004 1027 656 266 1007
12/28/2004 875 9 807 873
3116/2005 899 69 831 872
6/23/2005 799 102 718 814
9/9/2005 ' 852 103 817 881
12/2/2005 891 39 750 811
3/24/2006 ‘ 1156 208 996 1042
6/29/2006 113 658 795 932
9/13/2006 1088 591 873 650
Nole: )

Baseline dissolved oxygen measurement faken on 09/29/99, prior to initial installation of oxygen releasing compound

mg/i = milligrams per liter

mvolis = millivolts

deg F = degrees Fahrenheit

1S/cm = micro-ohms per centimeter

NA = Not Available

1 = indicates data not available due to equipment malfunction

2= not available due to ORC socks stuck in well on these dates

a = indicates dissolved oxygen and temperature readings collecied on this date above typical range
and should be considered suspect '

b = indicates this data collected post purge

DN4097041918.01/Tables3Q06.xls MAGCTEC
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Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data

BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

MW-1 MW-3 MW-5 MW-6 Average
TQCEBlev.| 3236 | TOCElev.] 3177 { TOCElev.| 30.56 | TOCElev.] 31.26 Change
Date Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Since
Sampled Level Elevation Level Elevation Level Elevation Level Elevation 1 Preceding
3/6/1996 NM - 2479 6.98 23.53 7.03 NA --f  Quarter
6/11/1996 Fp - 25.60 6.17 2378 6.78 25.16 6.10 -0.53
9/19/1996 FP -- 26,09 5.68 24.48 6.08 25.76 5.50 -0.60
12/23/1996 FP - FP -- 24.83 573 25.88 5.38 -0.23
3/27/1997 FP - Fp -- 23.82 6.74 2478 6.48 1.06
61471997 26.41 5.95 25.11 6.66 23.92 6.64 24.60 6.66 0.04
9/26/1997 26.80 5.56 2541 6.36 24.29 6.27 24.80 6.46 -0.32
12/2211997 26.00 636 2491 6.86 24,02 6.54 24.71 6.55 0.42
3/31/1998 26,06 6.30 24.05 7.72 22.78 778 2375 7.51 0,75
6/18/1998 25.60 6.76 231 8.06 22.5% 8.05 2322 3.04 0.40
8/28/1998 2545 6.91 23,70 8.07 22.74 7.82 22.23 92.03 0.23
12/2/1998 24,92 744 23.60 8.17 23.16 7.40 2372 7.54 -0.32
3/10/1999 24,90 7.46 22.65 9,12 22.82 7.74 23.54 7.72 0.37
6/30/1999 25.53 6.83 23.07 8.70 22.41 8.15 23.04 8.22 -0.04
9/29/1999 24.23 8.13 23.03 8.74 22.81 775 23.42 7.84 0.14
£1/22/1999 24,33 8.03 23.68 8.09 22.88 7.68 23.64 7.62 -0.26
21172000 24,38 7.98 23.74 8.03 22.74 7.82 23.67 7.59 0.00
513042000 23.57 8.79 22.97 3.80 21.73 8.83 22.82 8.44 0.86
9/15/2000 23.85 8.5t 2312 8.65 22.14 8.42 23.10 8.16 -0.28
11/16/2000 24.14 822 23.40 8.37 22.39 8.17 23.41 7.85 -0.28
4/2/2001 23.40 8.96 23.40 8.37 2207 8.49 2333 7.93 0.29
6/28/2001 23.58 8.78 23.17 8.60 2215 8.41 23.15 §.11 0.04
&/30/2001 24.00 8.30 23.35 8.42 2235 8.21 2335 7.91 -0.25
12/26/2001 24.18 8.18 23.54 823 22.49 8.07 23.27 7.99 -0.11
42312002 NA NA 22.89 3.88 21.07 2.49 22.89 8.37 0.82
6/14/2002 23.41 8.95 22.85 8.02 21.80 8.76 22.81 8.45 -0.20
8/20/2002 2385 8.51 2311 8.66 22.14 8.42 23.15 8.11 -0.31
1242712002 2410 8.26 23.34 8.43 *NA *NA 23.41 785 -0.24
4/1/2003 23.75 8.61 22,90 8.87 FNA *NA 23.16 8.10 0.35
T1/2003 23.50 8.86 22.80 8.97 NA *NA 2275 8.51 0.25
92412003 23.82 8.54 23.15 8.62 2221 8.35 23.16 8.10 -0.27
12/29/2003 24.07 8.29 23.45 8.32 22.56 8.00 2347 7.79 -0.30
5/18/2004 23.64 8.72 22.98 8.79 21.85 8.71 22.87 839 0.55
6/30/2004 23.64 8.72 23.04 8.73 22.00 8.56 2243 3.83 0.06
9/23/2004 23.98 8.38 2332 8.45 22.36 8.20 23.30 7.96 -0.46
1212812004 24.07 8.29 2871 3.06%* 22.42 8.14 2342 7.84 -1.42
316/2005 23.80 8.56 23.70 8.07 22.11 8.45 23.60 7.66 1.35
6/23/2005 22.90 9.46 22.40 9.37 21.20 9.36 22.27 8.99 LI
9/9/2005 23.27 9.09 22.63 9.14 21.68 8.88 22,55 871 -0.34
12/2£2005 23.75 8.61 23.03 8.74 22.19 8.37 23.05 8.21 -0.47
3/24/2006{ 23.05 9.31 22,57 9.20 21.01 9.55 22.50 8.76 .72
61292006 22.56 9.80 21.93 9.84 20.78 9.78 21.85 9.41 0.50
9/13/2006 23.00 9.36 22.35 9.42 21.35 9.21 2231 8.95 -0.47
Note: All measurements shown in fect, ,
TOC Elev. = lop of casing elevation : 7 C«f(’
NM = not monitored C‘heCked ‘/j/ -
Fp = {ree¢ product FmmmAnmEes ﬂ_\/
- =no data collected y =
NA = not available Approved Al

=
*%
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Table 3. Groundwater Monitoring Anaijytical Results - Using Purge Method
8/1/1991 to 9/29/1999
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, Caiifomia

Date Sampled

6/11/1996 9/19/1996 12/23/1996 3/27/1997 6/4/1997 9/26/1997

Date Sampled

12/23/1997 3/31/1998 6/18/19

08 . 8/28/1998

12/2/1998  3/10/1999  6/30/1999 9/29/1999"

TPHg (mg/L) 8/1/1991 9/30/1992 3/30/1993 1/13/1994 4/13/1994 16/29/1994 12/8/1994 4/3/1995 6/27/1995 9/19/1995 12/13/1995 . 3/6/1996
MW-1 FP FP FP FP FP - FP FP NA NA NA NA NA . Fp FP FP FP 68 59 41 A4 32 26 26 26 18 21
MW-1A 350 FP FP FP 170 95 190 67 53 52 62 200 - -140 100 FP 66 54 73 66 251 50 15 41 10 18 NA
MW-3 74 FP Fp FP FP 39 4,600 51 20 6.2 19 7 16 6 FP FP 85 . . 47 32 w32 16 17 32 9.6 7.9 5.0
MW-4 86 FP FP FP 58% 16 92 35 13 14 11 110 260 95 EP 37 24 41 48 “NA 25 48 10 11 8.8 NA
MW-5 120 51 74 80 63 . 64 59 51 41 50 45 51 43 "48 45 44 35 36 39 S48 17 16 15 23 7. 11
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - . ND(0.05) ND(.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) . ND(0.05)
Benzene (ng/L) L : ‘ . . L .
MW-1 FP FP FP FP FP FP FP NA NA NA NA NA FP FP FP - FP 2,200 6,000 6,300 8,300 1,100 8,600 9,200 8,200 7,000 9,200
MW-1A 17,000 FP FP FP 17,0005 16,000 13,000 11,000 11,000 8,900 9,900 14,000 18,000 16,000 FP 12,000 .~ 11,000 10,000 10,000 . - 9,100 11,000~ 1,100 8,500 2,300 6,400 NA
MW-3 1,600 FP FP FP FP 3,200 1,500 1,100 270 70 220 120 170 45 FP FP 8,500 610 640 650 180 84 39 86 31 120
MW-4 1,500 FP FP . FP 1,500 1,300 1,700 1,200 1,300 2,200 630 2,600 - 6,600 9,900 FP 2,600 2,600 2,900 6,000 HNA 2,000 9,700 1,700 2,300 1,300 NA
MW-5 20,000 13,000 16,000 19,000 14,000 29,000 13,000 15,000 12,000 1,600 13,000 15,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 11,000 8,900 7,900 13,000 10,000 9,500 5,400 8,400 14,000 5,200 9,600
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - -~ ND(.5) ND@.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND@.5) ND(.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.30) ND(030) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30)  ND(0.30)
Toluene (pg/L) o o ) ‘ .
MW-1 FP FP FP FP TP FP FP NA NA NA NA NA - FP TP 3 14,000 4,500 3,000 3,000 3,760 3,800 2,300 4,300 5,900 5,800 10,000
MW-1A 31,000 FP “FP FP 31,0007 . 21,000 21,000 13,000 9,900 9,200 11,000 22,000 28,000 22,000 FP 15,000 12,000 16,000 16,000 11,066 15,000 830 11,000 1,900 7,800 NA
MW-3 4,600 FP FP FP FP: 2,900 4,200 2,300 550 140 480 170 . 270 30 FP FP 13,000 6,000 5,300 3,800 1,500 1,100 85 540 330 340
MW-4 6,200 FP FpP FP 2,500’ 790 4,100 3,400 1,600 2,100 470 3,600 19,000 19,000 FP 6,900 3,200 5,000 11,000 (INA 460 11,000 610 2,100 3,000 NA
MW-5 . 14,000 5,900 5,000 8,200 3,500 5,400 3,800 2,200 2,100 . 2,700 2,100 2,800 - 2,900 4,500 2,200 1,100 560 270 500 =400 310 160 T 120 200 270 710
MW-6 - - - - T - - - - S WD(0.5)  ND(0-5) ND(0.5) ND@0.5) ND(0.5)  ND(.5) ND(.5) .ND{.5) ND{0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(@©.30) ND(0.30)  ND(0.30)
Ethylbenzene (pg/L) : - R
MW-1 FP FP FP FP FP FP FP NA NA NA NA NA FP - FP Fp FP 1,500 1,600 1,400 1,106 550 730 820 870 950 1,200
MW-1A 3,000 FP FP FP 2,100 1,500 1,400 910 500 710 790 2,700 2,800 2,100 FpP 1,400 1,000 1,400 1,400 1,160 870 31 720 1,600 660 NA
MW-3 670 FP FP FP R 580 6,000 580 190 68 140 49 - 68 15 Fp FP 2,400 930 800 =870 490 430 25 - 250 200 230
MW-4 1,000 FP Fp FP 520 51 310 280 77 110 4 780 . 3,700 2,000 “FP 540 140 350 580 SNA - ND(LS) 890 ND(15) 88 150 NA
" MW-5 1,900 1,400 1,800 1,400 1,500% 2,800 1,800 2,800 1,400 2,000 16,000 2,000 2,000 2,300 2,700 1,900 1,500 1,500 1,900 2,000 420 1,100 1,500 1,800 1,100 1,100
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - -~ ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ~ ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(.5). 0.5 . ND(0:5) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30)  ND(0.30)
Xylenes (ug/L) L : : ) L
MW-1 FP FP FP FP FP FP TP NA NA NA NA NA FP FP FP TP 11,000 8,600 6,600 . 4300 3,000 2,100 2,800 3,500 2,500 5,500
MW-1A 22,000 FP FpP FP 14,000 12,000 11,000 9,800 6,300 6,800 5,300 22,000 19,000. 14,000 FP 100 7,200 8,500 12,000 6:300 . 5,800 3,000 6,700 2,300 4,100 NA
MW-3 4,300 - FP FP FP FP. 4,300 95,000 4,800 1,700 500 1,700 440 . 1,500 300 Fp FP - 16,000 5,900 5,900 5,200 3,700 3,800 360 2,300 1,800 1,300
MW-4 7,300 FP FP. FP 3,200 3,400 5,400 5,800 1,800 2,100 1,800 10,000 28,000 13,000 FP 5,500 3,500 4,800 8,200 PNA 6,400 5,000 2,300 1,600 2,700 NA
MW-5 4,900 2,600 2,700 2,700 2,100 4,500 2,900 4,500 1,600 2,100 1,900 2,400 2,700 4,000 6,500 2,800 1,700 1,300 1,700 2200 850 900 840 1,100 690 1,100
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - - ND(2) ND(2) ND(2) ND(@Z) NDQ@) ND(2) ND(@2) ND(@Z) ND(0.60; ND(0.60) ND(0.60) ND{0.60) ND{0.60) . ND{0.60)
MTBE (ug/L) ‘ : : .
MW-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA FP FP ND(500) ND(500) 300 420  ND(30) ND(30). . ND(50) - . ND(S0) ND(25) . ND(250)
MW-1A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,800 ND(500)  ND(500) 1,900 400 ND(50)  ND(50)  ND(0)  ND(50) ND(25) NA
MW-3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA: NA NA NA NA FP FP ND(500) ND(100)  ND(300) 35 ND(25) ND(50)  ND(50) ND(25)  ND@25) 10
MW-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,400 ND(300)  ND(500) 270 NA ND(50) ND(50)  ND(0)  ND@5)  ND(Z5) NA
MW-5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA .- NA NA 600 300 ND(100) ND(500) ND(1000) 350 ND(10) ND(0)  ND(0)  ND(0)  ND(5) ND(100)
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - - NA NA ND(5) ND(G)  ND(S) ND(5) ND(5) NDGE) ND(1.0) ND(1.0) ND(.0) ND(1.0) ND(1.0} ND(1.0)

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = methy! t-butyl ether

(mg/1) milligrams per liter

(ng/l) micrograms per liter

ND = Not detected above the reporting limit in parenthesis
NA = Not analyzed
FP = Free Product - well not sampled

--=Well did not exist at date indicated

" Sample results collected post purge are shown on Table 4.

Checked

1A ss';implc was collected on this date both post and pre purge. Sample results collected pre purge are shown on Table 3.
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Table 4. Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results

BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

. Date Sampled : ) Date Sampled
TPHg (mg/L) 9/29/1999° 11/22/1999 2/11/2000- . ..5/30/2000 9/15/2000  11/16/2000 4/2/2001 6/28/2001 8/30/2001 12/26/2001 4/24/2002 6/14/2002 8/20/2002 12/27/2002 4/1/2003 71112003, 9725/2003° 12/29/2003°  5/18/2004 6/30/2004 9/23/2004 12/28/2004
MW-1 14 24 19 © 19 20 18 19 39 31 34 35 35 26 ‘ 28 16 61 © 59 46 23 24 24 22
MW-3 4.1 3.1 0.54 0.49 1.5 13 0.17 4.9 3.1 0.95 360 4.6 4.9 4 59 12 10 7.3 1.5 2.0 3.4 3.9
MW-5 10 30 23 19 24 1.8 15 3.6 34 1.9 9.4 1.7 3.2 *6.2 NA' Na* . 43 - ) 26 15 18 42 417
MW-6 ND<0.5 ND<0.05 ND<0.05" " * ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05. 0.066 ND<0.05. ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 -~ ND<0.05 0.059
Benzene (ng/L) . ] - : .
MW-1 6,200 4,900 4,100 5,700 4,100 3,500 4,700 5,200 5,600 5,300 4,900 5400 4100 4,500 4,500 7,700 7500 6600 4,100 3,500 3,800 3,400
MW-3 180 6.5 o83 11 28 20 S 150 42 8 . 1 130 330 110 370 200. . 150 160 77 81 140 340
MW-5 14,000 11,000 12,000 9,900 3,800 470 7,400 300 8,300 300 2,300 110 320 #2200 Na* NA® 12,000 7700 "5,000 5,700 12,000 10,000
MW-6 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3" - ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.30 ND<0.30 WD<0.50 ND<0.50 3.6 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Toluene (ug/L) . ) : L : :
) MW-1 5,900 5,000 4,800 + 8,400 5,700 4,300 - 5,200 4,200 5,100 5,200 6,000 6,800 4700 5,000 6000 11,000 2400 7900 4,700 3,600 - 3,900. 3,400
MW-3 340 33 20 5.6 14 34 6.2 240 48 LA 4.8 470 170 280 150 460 300 250 72 37 95 37
MW-5 470 3,400 4500 . 6,900 3,000 220 3,000 11 3,000 To110 130 ND<2.5 8.6 - *140 Na . NA* 2300 1900 1,300 1,600 3,500 3,800
MW-6 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.30 ND<0.30 2.9 ND<0.50 - 3.6 ND<0.50 ND<0.56 ND<0.50 - ND<0.05 ND<0.08 ND<0.05 ND{<0‘\')5 ND<0.05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Ethylbenzene (ug/L) ) .
MW-1 620 730 530 730 540 640 570 660 560 €30 740 870 620 660 680 1200 1900 960 450 390 470 - 380
MW-3 130 27 24 0.45 2.6 25 1.4 38 26 il 0.72 91 40 57 44 130 120 79 19.00 34.0 36 11
MW-5 1,100 1,500 1,200, 1,200 460 39 1000 16 1,400 55 300 7.2 22 *160 _NA* NAt 1500 910 380 540 1,200 1,000
MW-6 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<{.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.30 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.56 . ND<0:50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ‘ND<0.5
Total Xylenes (pg/L) ) . )
MW-1 3,500 3,500 " 2,800 3,500 2,700 . 3,200 2,600 3,900 2,500 2,400: - 3,100 3500 2700 3,000 3100 6700 7.7 4800 4000 1,500 1,300 1,400 1,400
MW-3 580 260 28. 17 160 28 &1 160 210 7 14 390 150 260 230 390 o280 210 59 40 - 40 60
MW-35 600 2,500 1,360 2,600 1,200 100 - 2,200 15 2,600 120 270 ND<2.5 19 *250 NA* NA* 3900 210 770 1,200 2,400 2,300
MW-6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6 - ND<0.6 ND<0.6 ND<0.60 ND<0.30 2.7 ND<0.50 8.7 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -ND<0.50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.6
MTBE (ng/L) i
MW-1  ND<250  ND<100 66 " 'ND<50' ND<12  ND<40Y 50" 8.5 ND<100™?  ND<120 ND<I20 ND<250 ND<I20 ND<120 ~ ND<I120 ND<250  ND<1200 " ND<250 ND<50 ND<50 'ND<25 ND<250
MW-3 14 ND<1.0 31 “ND<50! ND<s ' ND<5 ! 77" ND<2! ND<1.2'  ND<0.50' ND<0.50' ND<0.50'  ND<5' 19 ND<LO' ND<5' ND<2.5' ND<2.5' ND<12 ND<1.0 'ND<10 ND<s!
MW-5  ND<100 ND<i00 6.6°" T'ND<200- ND<10 *? ND<5 ! ND<50" 44 ND<50! ND<i0' " ND<50 ND<0.50" ND<0.50" *ND(25) Nat . Nat ID<1200 ND<2.5! ND<50 ND<50 ND<120 ND<250
MW-6  ND<LO ND<1.0 ND<.1.0 © = ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 51 17! ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2:5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 '
Ethylene Dichloride (ng/L) : . »
MW-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 370 ND<120 - 400 7500 360 320 320 260 180
MW-3 NA NA NA~ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND<12 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
MW-5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA " NA NA NA NA #3220 NA NA 510 410 200 610 670 290
MW-6 NA NA NA NA NA- NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND<0.5 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
" mg/L = milligrams per liter )
ug/L = micrograms per liter- # = Fourth Quarter 2002 analytical data for MW-5 collected on January 3, 2003
ND = Not detected above the reporting limit following the less than sign :
NA = Not Available
MTBE = methy! t-butyl ether
NR = Not Requried per ACHCS direction indicating if analyte not detected during 12/27/02 sampling event
then the anayted does not need continued monitoring/MW-1 and MW-5 are the only wells currently sampled for
Bthylene Dichloride (see report text for details) )
1 Result of MTBE confirmation by EPA Method 8260. -
2 Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interference. . e=rff £~
3 Detection limit = 5 ug/L, backup sample analyzed after hold time had a result of ND<5 pg/l. CheCked S jé’J/ -
4 Data from April 1 and July 1, 2003 sampling event not available due to ORC sock obstruction in well (see report for details) B et
5 Samples collected post purge on this date, all other samples collected without purging (see report for details) Approved A
6 A sample was collected on this date both post and pre purge. The sample results collected post purge are shown on Table 3. -
7 EDC Detected at same concentration as detection limit.
MACTEC 1of2
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Table 4. Groundwater Manitoring Analytical Results

BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jeffarson Street
Oakland, California

TPHg (mg/L) 3/16/2005 6/23/2005  9/9/2005 12/2/2005 312402006 6/29/2006  9/13/2006
MW-1 21, 30- R 19 29 23 20
MW-3 0.97 0.85 ©0 39 0.76 0.59 1.1 1.3
MW-5 37 . 27 .46 21 ND<10 12 5.8
MW-6  ND<0.05 ND<0.05 = “ND<0.05 - ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05  ND<0.05
Benzene (ug/L) : B ]
MW-1 4,100 T5400 . 840 3,600 6,200 - 4,300 4500
MW-3 - 1.4 56 . 470 14 83 130 260
MW-5 11,000 7,700 10,000 5900 2800 240 1600
. MW-6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Toluene (ng/L) ) -
MW-1 4,200 5,500- 9507 . 3,500 6,000 4,000 3900
MW-3 18 73 L1000 8 41 38 7
MW-5 3,800 1,700 2700 - 1500 - 450 11 - 210
, MW-6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<)5, ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Ethylbenzene (ug/L) - ’
‘ MW-1 470 520 120 ' 410 620 330 400
MW-3 0.66 ND<S 33 24 73 16 44
MW-5 1,100 680 15100 600 190 13 180
MW-6 ND<0.5 © ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Total Xylenes (ug/L) 5 - )
- MW-1 1,300 1,900 - 40 1,300 2,000 1,200 1400
MW-3 29 12, 96 17 33 21 28
MW-5 2,400 1,300 2,100 1200 180 18 270
: MW-6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0:3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
MTBE (ug/L) -
MW-1 ND<50" ND<1,200 -~ ND<I20 ND<2.5 ND<560 ND<500 ND<250
MW-3 -~ ND<2.5 ND=25 NIxéZ . ND<0.5 ND<12 ND<25 ND<25
MW-5  ND<120 ND<1,200 ND<1;200 ND<500 ND<500 ND<2.5 ND<120
MW-6 ND<2.5 ND<2.5  MDs25 - . ND<25 ND<2.5 . ND<2.5 ND<2.5
Ethylene Dichloride (ug/L) ‘
o MW-1 190 240 290 300 280, ND<0.50 260
MW-3 NR NR -~ 'NR . NR NR NR NR
MW-5 610 190 300 320 330 ND<0.50 55
MW-6 NR NR NR NR CNR NR NR
MACTEG
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY REPORTS




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

”iesu \merica I

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.teslamencame.com

10 October, 2006

David Nanslad

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting {Petaluma]
- 5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300

Petaluma,; CA 84954

RE: BPS City Blue
Work Order: MPIG490

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received hy the laboratory on 08/15/06 10:15. If you
have any questions concerning this repor, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210
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Test/America

ANATYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 5037
{108) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
wwaw.lestamericaine.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma]
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300

Project: BPS City Blue
Project Number: 4097041918.01

MPI0490
Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 10/10/06 16:18
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES-
rSample ID Laboratory [D Matrix Date Sampled Date Recelved J
4097041918-4 MPI0490-01 Water 09/13/06 08:18  09/15/06 10:15
4097041918-2 MP10490-02 Water 09/13/06 08:45  09/15/06 10:15
4097041918-1 MPI0490-03 Water 09/13/06 09:05  09/15/06 10:15
4097041918-3 MPI490-04 Water 09/13/06 09:35  09/15/06 10:15
4097041918-5 . MPI0490-05 Water 09/13/06 09:45  09/15/06 10:15

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply fo the senples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
Thiz analytical repori nust be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 2 of O



Test/America

ANAUTTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(103} 776-9600

FAX (408) 732-6308
ww, lestamericainc.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumal]
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300

Project: BPS City Biue

Project Number: 4097041918.01

MPI10490
Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 10/10/06 16:18
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Linit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Motes
4097041918-4 (MPI0490-01) Water Sampled: 09/13/06 08:18 Reccived: 09/15/06 10:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug 1 6126001  09/26/06  09/26/06 LPA
' 8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 » " n » " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 n " " w " "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " ” " "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 112 % 85.120 # o » "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 9% 75.125 » P n ;,
4097041918-2 (MPI0400-02) Water Sampled: 09/13/06 08:45 Received: 09/15/06 18:15
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 1300 500 uogl 10 6126001  09/26/06  09/26/06 EPA
. 8015B/8021B
Benzene 260 5.0 " " " " " n
Toluene T 5.0 n " n n " "
Ethylbenzene 44 5.0 " " " " n "
X)’lenes (fﬁ‘ﬂ}) 28 5.0 " » ] " " W
Methyl tert-butyl eiher ND 25 " » " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoliene 104 % 85-120 " " " .
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 999% 75-125 " " " n
4097041918-1 (MPI0490-03) Water Sampled: 09/13/06 09:05 Received: 09/15/06 10:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 20000 5000  ugl 100 6126001  09£26/06  059/26/06 EPA -
8015B/80218
Benzene 4500 50 » n ” " » "
Tolucne 3900 50 " " » " » M
Ethylbenzene 400 50 ” " » n » "
Xylenes (total) 1400 50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 250 " " " " " " 3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % §5-120 " " " n
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 29 % 75-125 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaim of
custody dacument. Unless otherwise staied, resulls are reported on a wet weight busis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely

Page 3 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

883 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hitl, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (108) 732-6308
wivw. lestamernicaine.cons

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumal Project: BPS City Blue
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918.01
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad

MPI0490
Reported:

10/10/06 16:18

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte ' Result Limit  Units " Dilution  Batch Prepared  Amalyzed Method Naotes
4007041918-3 (MPID490-04) Water Sampled: 09/13/06 09:35 Received: 09/15/06 10:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 5800 2500 ug/t 50 6126001  09/26/06  09/26/06 EPA

B015B/8021B

Benzene 1600 ) 25 n » " " " "
Foluene 210 25 " n " 0 " N
Ethylbenzene 180 25 n " " " o "
Xylenes {total} 276 25 ' N " " " n
Methy] teri-butyl ether ~ ND 120 " " " " " n
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 85-120 " n n "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 28 % 75-125 u " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply fo the sanmples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. Unless othenwvise stated, results are repurted on a wel v eight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils cntireiy,

Paged of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Sarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WWW.lEstamericaine.con

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluria] Project: BPS City Blug MPI0490

5341 OId Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918.01 Reported:

Peialuma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 10/10/06 16:18

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
p
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Aralyte Result Limit  Units =~ Dilution Balch Prepared  Analyzed Method Note:
4007041918-1 (MPI0490-03) Water Sampled: 09/13/06 09:05 Received: 69/15/06 10:15
1,2-Dichloroethane 260 T 50 ugh 100 6126014 09/26/06  09/27/06 EPA 82608
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 118% - 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79 % 60-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 1H2% 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 73 % 70-130 g " " "
40970419183 (MPI0490-04) Water Sampled: 09/13/06 09:35 Received: 09/15/06 10:15
1,2-Dichtoroethane 55 2.5 ugfl 5 6126014 09726/06  09/27/06 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 136 % 60-145 " " 4 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 % 60-120 - " " " 4
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 96 % 75-130 " " 8 "
Surrogate: Tolwene-dS 92 % 70-130 ” o * g

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this report apply te the smnples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated. resnlts are reported on @ wet weight basis.

This analyfical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATHON

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{403} 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
wwwv.testamericaine.com

5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300
Petaluma CA, 94954

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumal

Project: BPS City Blue
Project Number: 4097041918.01
Project Manager: David Nanstad

MPI0490
Reported:

10/10/06 16:18

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limiis RPD Limi¢ Notes
Bateh 6126001 - EPA 5030B [P/T]/EPA 80158/8021B
Biank (6126001-BLEKI1} . Prepared & Analyzed: 09/26/06
Gasoline Range Organies (C45-C12) - ND 50 ugfl i -
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 2.5 "
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.9 " 80.0 109 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromefiuorobenzene 80.1 " §0.0 io0 75-125
Laboratory Control Sample (6126001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/26/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-CE2) 208 50 ug/l 275 76 60-115
Benzene 4.65 0.50 " 4.85 96 45-150
Toluene 23.1 0.50 " 23.5 98 70-115
Fthylbenzene 4.54 0.50 " 4.70 97 65-115
Xylenes (total) 263 0.50 " 26.5 99 70-115
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5.16 2.5 " 6.50 79 45-150
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoliene 85.3 ‘ " 80.0 107 85120
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofliorobenzene L0 v 80.6 101 75-125
Matrix Spike (6126001-MS1) Source: MPI0457-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/26/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 200 50 ugfi 275 ND 73 60-115
Benzene 4.06 0.50 " 4.85 ND 84 45.150
Toluene 19.6 0.50 " 235 ND 83 10-145
Ethylbenzene 3.77 0.50 " 4.70 ND 80 65-115
Xylenes (total) 21.8 0.50 " 26.5 ND 82 70-115
Methy! tert-butyl ether 4.63 2.5 " 6.50 ND 71 45-15¢
Surrogate: a,n,0-Trifhiorotohiene 74.9 " &0.0 24 85-120 h h
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80.9 " 86.0 1o 75-125

TestAmerica - Morgean Hill, CA

The results bn this report apply to the samples analyzed in necordance with the chain of
enstody docment. Unless othenwise stated, resulls are reporied on u veef weight basts.

This enalytical report musi be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 farvis Drive

Mergan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.teslamericame.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma] Project: BPS City Blue
5341 O1d Redwood Highway, Suite 3060 Project Number: 4097041918.01
Petaluma CA, 94954 : Project Manager: David Nanstad

MP10490
Reported:

10/10/06 16:18

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limils RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6126001 - EPA 50308 [P/T}/EPA 8015B8/80218
Matrix Spike Dup (6126001-MSD1) Source: MPI0457-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/26/06 N L
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 187 50 ugl 275 ND 68 60-115 7 20
Benzene 3.92 0.50 " 4.85 ND 81 45-150 4 25
Toluene ‘ 18.9 0.50 " 235 ND 80 70-115 4 20
Ethylbenzene 3.6% 0.50 " 4.70 ND .77 65-115 4 25
Xylenes {total) 20.9 0.50 " 265 ND 79 70-115 4 25
Methyl tert-buty] ether 4.58 25 " 6.50 ND 70 45-150 1 30
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifliworoteluene 76.0 " 86.0 98 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 30,8 " 80.0 10 75-125
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody decument. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reprodiced in its eniirety.

Page 7 of @



Test/America

ANALYHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Prive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.deslaimericaine.com

MACTEC Engilleering & Consulting [Petaluma]
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300

Project: BPS City Blue
Project Number: 4097041918.01

MPI0490
Reported:

Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Petatuma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 10/10/06 16:18
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPFD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6126014 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 826(0B

- Blank (6126014-BLKI}) Preparcd & Analyzed: 09/26/06

" 1,2-Dichlorogthane ND 0.50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 279 * 25 L_J 112 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 181 i 230 72 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2871 " 2.50 12z 75-130
Surrogate: Tolucne-d§ 1.99 " 2.50 80 F0-130
Laboratory Control Sample (6126014-BS1}) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/26/06 5
1,2-Dichlorosthane 10.0 0.50 ugfl 10.0 100 75125
Surrogate: I,ZADr’cMon;ethane-dt?' 245 " 2.50 98 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 242 " 2.50 97 G60-120
Swrrogate: Dibromofliioremethane 249 " 250 100 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 253 " 250 i 70-130
Matrix Spike (6126014-MS1) Source: MPI0478-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/26/06
1,2-Dichloroethane 49.8 25 ugfi 500 ND 100 75-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-dd 249 " 2.50 i 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofhiorobenzene 234 " 250 o4 60-120
Swrrogate: Dibromoflueromethane 2.46 " 250 28 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.58 ’ 2.50 103 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (6126014-MSD1) Source: MPI0478-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/26/06
1,2-Dichloroethane 48.3 2.5 ug/1 50.0 ND 97 75125 3 10
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 243 " 2.30 97 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 242 " 2.50 97 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 249 ? 2.50 10 75-130

254 ” 2.50 102 70-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

“The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless offierwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 9
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 85037
(408) 776-9600 "

FAX (498} 782-6303

wiw. lestamericainc.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumnal Project: BPS City Blue
5341 0ld Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 40%7041918.01
Petaluma CA, 94954 ‘ Project Manager: David Nanstad

MPI490
Reported:

10/10/06 16:18

DET
ND
NR

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docioment, Unless otherwise stated, resilts are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entireiy.

Page 9 of 9



L ——

;f/ﬁ MAGTEC $3rewtignay  CHAIN OF CUSTODY S/RM seq.No: No_ 2078

Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 793-3800 samplers: o o) coa) _ Lab S@E AOL G ﬂ ngh(;\:,’ca\
Job Number: o904 1918, of / /—\

Name/Location: /‘gpg aq/'('a#u/ Ca / /7?1.0{(?@ ’Q‘%
. & E _ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Project Manager: D /Vam srzidd Recorder: _ &~ b\Q ONERN
{Signature Regﬁ?@_ 3"\‘:3 \\
RSN g o
# CONTAINERS | . & & 3 j?:éﬂ
CMATRIX | & PRESERY, SAMPLE NUMBER DATE 3 2t
5l g13|al STATION DESCRIPTION NS [ <
z|3 2| {52 S 2 : Lﬁ N ? S
Siz[= YR SEQ YR | MO | DAY|  TIME DEPTH &&‘4 ™~
X 21| Mol okial/|a-|loesld glolel)lel | e
Y - Birl 190972041 alr 1Bl-1219601 (|3 adlylsT | < ) XX
X ol llslalg el Aq s el-lilelelon |/ zldvlola | o A XX
X G- J9lolarioly] 7171 i~ 3] 8&leT] /| 2|9 21 o A LA
X A-1 14897219 /1917 821918604 /7105 4.0 s AN
F‘-m“.hm--m_‘-‘ﬂI-.\m""'""‘--C:-v\ D
T T e,
| ~L_|
T
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
SAMPLE NUMBER rAIN OF CUSTODY RECOigD ‘ ( /
. i S ) aliul.
YR 3EQ TURNARQUND TIME/ REMARKS ﬁq Copem— p L !an?ﬁzn%“/ Wc({gmi_;) : Hiop ST%EZO
vebeching 58 WTRE ane alilid g NG (i) 4156 01
' vlvod By {Signafure, 'Rrint Namo, Compon atn/Timg
+o be cormel "m’ EPA 8260 e ‘ ’ (Company GusarT
L . i Relinquished By (Signatare} {Print Namo) {Compary) DatefTime
- ﬂaﬂjﬁﬂ( TA"T : Recelved By (Signaturc) {Print Name) {Company) Dale!rlm;:
\_ & ._.7 O c-l/ ? / @.—. S— /72/6/ Wﬁ/ﬂ Rellnguished By (Signature) {Print Namuo} {Company} Data/Tima
5”:: E ’ ' ‘ . Recolved By {Signature) {Print Name} {Company;} JatefTime
d .
] K EQ\Q’W ——
T ethod of Shipment;
- Renses wriude K0 mr\‘*?,mm\&&\

: ’ Laboratory Copy Prc;cct Office Copy Fiald or Office Copy : :
" JAthie leass ek C'JA L



o

50 T, s

&=y
x

TEST AVIERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

NDEE AT o)

CLIENT NAME: Wberee, DATE REC'D AT LAB: 4.\5.06 For Regulatory Purposes? 'l
. B REC.BY (PRINT) TUUE NG TIME RECD AT LAB: - DS DRINKING WATER  YES No )i
‘ ' WORKOF{DER:_ MPr. v & G - DATE LOGGED iN- é}% 2l WASTEWATER  YES/NO ;;
i . ‘ ' a ' | : - i
b CiR QLE'THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENT ID CONTAINER |PRESER bH SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS: )
; ' SAMPLE # : DESCRIPTION| VATIVE | | MATRIX | SAMPLED CONDITION {ETC.) '
1. Custody Seal(s) Présent / Absent — ;
‘ § : o Infadt / Broken* pd
b2, Chain-of-Custody Pesgnt / Absent* P
i 3. Traffic Reports or e
f  Packing List __Present/ Abfent , / _ §i
8 4. Aot Airbill / Sticker g o/ |« 1epdanic - 1
] Présint / Absent \ L7 ko700 (5. 5
b 5. Alrbill 3 Sl gfmdud KP4 S 2 DA
il 6. Sample Labels: Present / Absent I\
7 Sample IDs: lj% / Not Listed W
; . on Chain-ci-Custody A A
,§ 8. Sample Condition: Irfagt / Broken* / DAY
E Leaking* Y =3,
‘{& 9 lDoes information on chain-of-custody, | - \‘: Q&"/ -
4 traffic reports and sample labels, D 1
3 ag}'ee? ‘ ¥es / No e :
3{1 C. Sampie received within g -7
/| hoid tme? . YE3/Not s
EE Adequate sample volume -
! received? , {s3 /No* 7
%12, Proper presorvatives Used? Ye3 / No* g
i|13. Trig Blank / Temp Blank Received? . SN
% (circ! which, i yes) T8 / No* .
%14. Read Temp: ' ’ 4,5 .- e \ I
i Correeted Temp: : W ' f
it s corrected temp 4 +/-8907 / No* pd ' [
kY % (Accaptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) - // 1
" =Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE / | |

% or Problem COoC

" SRL Revisiop 8

A ‘ i ot

Replaces Rev 7 (07119/05)

. "Ef_fective 08/13/08

“IF CIRCLED, CONTAGT PRa e e g e ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUT R

T

Page | _of

f ] l’}"'::



APPENDIX B

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM




Table B1. Sample Location/Sample Description Cross-Reference
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

Well/Sample Nurhber Sample ID
MW-1 409704191-1
MW-3 409704191-2
MW-5 ' 409704191-3
MW-6 409704191-4

DN53087.007\Tables3Q06.xIs\Table B1

12/26/2006

MACTEC

Pagel of 1



ANV INL VYA L PN DMIYIT LI Wiyl

IMACTEC o oms

Weli Type: EMonimr DExtraction DOiher

Job Name: BPS DPVC DSL Stesl DOlherLQ

Job Number: 4097041918.01 Date: 9//2 12006

Recorded By: _ /h' L\_&j Sampled By: C’t gﬁ L o
igaature) (initials)

/ELL PURGING

L; /aﬁézc_ﬂ_/:r/

Casing Diameter (D in inches): : 2

Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC). 335

Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): 2 1.738" —-Micre-Purge .« s
No. of Well Volumes to be purged : 3
Screen Inteval = 19-39 {8 = T PUMPANTAKE SETTING
[—, OLUME GALGHLATION = e D Near Bottom [j Near Top
_ 7 ‘ [x Jother Middie of screen
T : VX X3 X000 g8 Depth In feet (BTOC):
T [feet) WL (Feet) D(nches) 2V Calcutated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to
Conductivity G2 °C [rurbidity [PURGETIME" - PURGERATE- -+
Minutes pH (uS) Temp, [ °F {NTL) Purge Stari: Nge & GPM:  _xr- <L
FE i 4 <5 It
Initial é), T,'é/‘ G’/? / 0{; 7 /Z z. Purge Stop: G cPM:
N "y
Efapsed: /< -

Foe

Volume: —Mt—-— gallons
D.0. ‘-(;.Ei Redox -~ 22

Chservations During Purging (Welt Condmun Color, Odor):

T taellly, - f ‘._-SM, IE O £ L2 /M—
g’:hf jCIé/ ol po1 st L%@é ,

’ o ) T Discharge Water Disposal: 7 USamtasy Sewer
Meter S/N ) E Storm Sewer []Olher 55 Gat. drum on site
oo " - ’ Far
%Bailer-Type: —«_ﬁﬁlL_M s _5; ia;{ ibss /Zf,/z/ Sample Time: TS
Sample No. Velume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
Yog Y [aik -7 6VOA's _|T.P.H gas (8015 Modified)  HCL Sequoia -
. BTEX (8020)
) MTBE (8020) o k
__Ethytene Dichloride —— _
f"*'- TR - o _QUALITY CONTROL SAMPEES "+ =0~ “up vt foer o RPN j
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Cther Samples
Qriginal Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.
| : I I M Trip Y4 201{ [71%-S

/



otner Samples |
Sampe No.




AMACTEC

£
Job Namb: . BPS
Job Number: 40970%91 8.01
Recorded By: ‘ C L ’\—)i//

1S,

naturel

R O T R e R L L R R R A 7]

MW-6

Well Number: . e
Well Type: EMonitor ,,:IExifacﬁo_n FJC“"”,_

[Jeve [ ststeer <[ lomer

Date: 9//¥12006 .-‘

S

Sampled By:

{initials)

EVOLUM

Casing Diameter (D in inches):

2 Bailer - Type: )
Total Depth of Gasing (TD in ft BTOC):  32.5 | Jsubmersible - Type: -
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): 22, 5] [ Jother - Type: Micro Purge
No. of Well Volumes to be purged: 3
Ne Construcion togs [ T S PUMPINTAKE SETTING 1 00
l “PURGE VOLUMECALCULATION DNea; Botiom DNearTop
: [ﬂofher Middle of screen
T Y X X3 X0.0408 = T oas Depth in feet {(BTOC).
1D {feet) WL (Feald D{inches) #V Caleulated Purge Voluma Screen Interval in feet (BTOCY: from fo
Conductivity i1 °CTuridity [pURGETMET =] [PURGERATE =)
Minutes pH W) (remp. [1°F] 1wy Purge Start: __ 0 75" ¢ GPM: _o 2T
. L . E - el
Initial &. % 1 &SEC T al ¢ Purge Stop: __¥ ©c ] GPM:
. ' Elapsed: (G #2077
_ [PURGE VOLGNE ™ *:
N o Volume: ——Lé?&-——-ﬁ gallons
po. [0 7 Redox 2
) ~ B Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Gdor):
- fael ‘C
o Discharge Waler Disposal: - USanitary Sewer T
Mater /N - DStorm Sewer E_]Olher 55 Gal. drum on sile
P oiiiseing A . WELL SAMPLING ] B
DBailer-Type: 94{7(«",{“ ) f//’.if”; Sample Time; O/ E% o B
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
g e/ 196 -4 3VONs  |T.P.H gas (8015 Modified) HoL - Sequoia '
] BYEX (8020)
B ~ MTBE (8020)
[ R AN o T QUALITY CONJROL SAMPLES . -~~~ =~ =t
_Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
. |Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.




' GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
MAC l EC | Woell Number:  MW-1

Well Type: DQM(}nitor DExlraction DOlher“M

Job Narne: BPS {Jpve [ Jstses | Jower
Jgh Number: 4097041918.01 Date: 9/ /7 /2006
Recorded By: ("[._&) SampledBy:
L) Sigrature) (initiats)y
i ___ Reviewed by
CoWEELPURGING o=
E I RGEVOLUME = = oo o o PURGE METHOD 220
Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2

_{Bailer - Type:
Submersible - Type:
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Groundvwater Monitoring Data Sheet
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